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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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EXXE GROUP, INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Unaudited Financial Statements

For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

NOTE 1. NATURE AND BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include Exxe Group, Inc., formerly known
as Telecorp, Inc. ('Exxe' or the 'Company'), its wholly-owned subsidiaries and its majority
controlling interests in multiple entities and minority in selected startups through its VC holding
subsidiary. The Company was reorganized under the laws of the State of Delaware on August
14, 2017. Exxe is a diversified fintech company with assets in real estate, financing,
agribusiness, software-related technology platforms and digital media. Exxe Group acquires
controlling equity interests in undervalued assets, taking an active role by providing both capital
and structured financing, as well as management expertise.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Presentation
The accompanying pro forma financial statements have been prepared for Exxe Group, Inc. in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US
GAAP). In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals)
considered necessary for a fair presentation of the financial statements have been included.
The financial statements include acquired subsidiaries, as discussed below, and include all
consolidation entries required to include those subsidiaries.

The production of these financial statements completely relies on the furnishing of relevant
information and corresponding documentation by management and, without an audit of this
underlying information and documentation, the results shown are the opinion of management.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the Balance Sheet and Statement of Cash Flows, all highly liquid investments with a
maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents. The Company had no
cash equivalents as of March 31, 2022, or March 31, 2021.

Income Taxes
Income taxes are provided in accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards (ASC 740),
Accounting for Income Tax. A deferred tax asset or liability is recorded for all temporary
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differences between financial and tax reporting and net operating loss carryforwards. Any
deferred tax expense (benefit) resulting from the net change during the year is shown as
deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance
when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the
deferred tax assets will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the
effects of changes in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment.

Basic and Diluted Net Income (Loss) Per Share
Net income (loss) per unit is calculated in accordance with Codification topic 260, “Earnings per
Share” for the periods presented. Basic net loss per share is computed using the weighted
average number of common membership units outstanding. Diluted loss per share has not been
presented because the shares of common stock equivalents have not been included in the per
share calculations as such inclusion would be anti-dilutive. Diluted earnings per share are based
on the assumption that all dilutive stock options, warrants, and convertible debt are converted or
exercised applying the treasury stock method. Under this method, options, warrants, and
convertible debt are assumed exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of
issuance, if later), and as if funds obtained thereby were used to purchase shares of common
stock at the average market price during the period. Options, warrants, and/or convertible debt
will have a dilutive effect during periods of net profit only when the average market price of the
units during the period exceeds the exercise or conversion price of the items.

Stock-Based Compensation
Codification topic 718 “Stock Compensation” requires that the cost resulting from all
share-based transactions be recorded in the financial statements and establishes fair value as
the measurement objective for share-based payment transactions with employees and acquired
goods or services from non-employees. The codification also provides guidance on valuing and
expensing these awards, as well as disclosure requirements of these equity arrangements. The
Company adopted the codification upon creation of the Company and will expense share-based
costs in the period incurred. The Company has not yet adopted a stock option plan and all
share-based transactions and share-based compensation has been expensed in accordance
with the codification guidance.

Convertible Instruments
The Company evaluates and accounts for conversion options embedded in its convertible
instruments in accordance with professional standards for “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities”. Professional standards generally provide three criteria that,
if met, require companies to bifurcate conversion options from their host instruments and
account for them as free-standing derivative financial instruments. These three criteria include
circumstances in which (a) the economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative
instruments are not clearly and closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the
host contract, (b) the hybrid instrument that embodies both the embedded derivative instrument
and the host contract is not re-measured at fair value under otherwise applicable generally
accepted accounting principles with changes in fair value reported in earnings as they occur and
(c) a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative instrument would be
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considered a derivative instrument. Professional standards also provide an exception to this rule
when the host instrument is deemed to be conventional as defined under professional standards
as “The Meaning of Conventional Convertible Debt Instrument”.

The Company accounts for convertible instruments when it has determined that the embedded
conversion options should not be bifurcated from their host instruments in accordance with
professional standards when “Accounting for Convertible Securities with Beneficial Conversion
Features,” as those professional standards pertain to “Certain Convertible Instruments.”
Accordingly, the Company records, when necessary, discounts to convertible notes for the
intrinsic value of conversion options embedded in debt instruments based upon the differences
between the fair value of the underlying shares of common stock at the commitment date of the
note transaction and the effective conversion price embedded in the note. Debt discounts under
these arrangements are amortized over the term of the related debt to their earliest date of
redemption. The Company also records when necessary deemed dividends for the intrinsic
value of conversion options embedded in preferred shares of common stock based upon the
differences between the fair value of the underlying shares at the commitment date of the note
transaction and the effective conversion price embedded in the note.

ASC 815-40 provides that, among other things, generally, if an event not within the entity’s
control could require net cash settlement, then the contract shall be classified as an asset or a
liability.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
We adopted the guidance of ASC-820 for fair value instruments, which clarifies the definition of
fair value, prescribes methods for determining fair value, and establishes a fair value hierarchy
to classify the inputs used in measuring fair value, as follows:

Level 1 Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities available at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs are quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets,
quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are
not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable, and inputs
derived from or corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 Inputs are unobservable inputs which reflect the reporting entity’s own
assumptions on what assumptions the market participants would use in pricing
the asset or liability based on the best available information.

The carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses,
and loans payable approximate their fair value based on the short-term maturity of these
instruments. We did not identify any assets or liabilities that are required to be presented on the
balance sheet at fair value in accordance with the accounting guidance.
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ASC 825-10 “Financial Instruments” allows entities to voluntarily choose to measure certain
financial assets and liabilities at fair value (fair value option). The fair value option may be
elected on an instrument-by-instrument basis and is irrevocable, unless a new election date
occurs. If the fair value option is elected for an instrument, unrealized gains and losses for that
instrument should be reported in earnings at each subsequent reporting date. We did not elect
to apply the fair value option to any outstanding instruments.

Derivative Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments consist of convertible instruments and rights to shares of the
Company's common membership units. The Company assessed that it had no derivative
financial instruments as of March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

ASC 815 generally provides three criteria that, if met, require companies to bifurcate conversion
options from their host instruments and account for them as free-standing derivative financial
instruments. These three criteria include circumstances in which (a) the economic
characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative instrument are not clearly and closely
related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract, (b) the hybrid
instrument that embodies both the embedded derivative instrument and the host contract
is not re-measured at fair value under otherwise applicable generally accepted
accounting principles with changes in fair value reported in earnings as they occur and (c) a
separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative instrument would be
considered a derivative instrument subject to the requirement of ASC 815. ASC 815 also
provides an exception to this rule when the host instrument is deemed to be conventional, as
described.

Impact of New Accounting Standards
The Company does not expect the adoption of recently issued accounting
pronouncements to have a significant impact on the Company’s results of operations,
financial position, or cash flow.

NOTE 3. GOING CONCERN
The Company’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles applicable to a going concern. This contemplates the realization of assets
and the liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. Realization values may be
substantially different from carrying values as shown and these financial statements do not give
effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets
and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Based on the
current quarterly results, the Company appears to have a level of assets and revenue sources
sufficient to cover its operating costs and allow it to continue as a going concern.

While the Company has positive cash flow and has recognized a substantial gain in 2022, there
are no assurances the Company can continue to generate a profit or maintain positive cash
flow.
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The Company has a cumulative net surplus since inception through March 31, 2022, of
$2,226,693.

Management has committed to an aggressive growth plan for the Company. The Company’s
future operations are dependent upon external funding and its ability to execute its business
plan, realize sales, and control expenses. Management believes in its ability to find sufficient
funding from additional borrowings and private placements to meet its business objectives
including anticipated cash needs for working capital, however, there can be no assurance that
the Company will be able to obtain sufficient funds to continue the development of its business
operation, or if obtained, upon terms favorable to the Company. The company's operation
depends on its ability to pay off Company’s debts including short-term debts and there is no
assurance that the Company will be able to obtain financing for those obligations.

In December 2019, an outbreak of coronavirus (“COVID-19”) began in Wuhan, Hubei Province,
China. In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a pandemic. The
COVID-19 pandemic has negatively impacted the global economy, disrupted global supply
chains and created significant volatility in the financial markets. The extent of the impact of the
pandemic on our ability to secure funding and to execute our business plans in the expected
timeframe depends on future developments globally, including the duration and spread of the
pandemic, all of which are uncertain. The management team is closely following the potential
impact of COVID-19 on the Company.

While the negative impact of COVID-19 on operations has been limited thus far, the Company is
currently executing a reorganization plan that will help mitigate uncertainty. The Company
continues to monitor for changes in COVID-19 variants.

In 2021 and 2022 governments moved to reopen their economies however there remain
significant supply chain issues which will require several Quarters to resolve. Supply chain
constraints impact the Company’s ability to move physical goods without incurring additional
shipping costs. While the Company is taking, and has taken, steps to mitigate supply chain
impacts there can be no assurance of continued ongoing success.

Due to the emerging dominance of the Omicron Ba.4 and Ba.5 strains of the coronavirus, we
expect economic uncertainty for the balance of 2022. Management continues to monitor the
situation and take appropriate actions when needed.

The Company is focused on growing its various digital community platforms and e-commerce
operations while re-evaluating projects that require significant resource allocation, or require
significant physical movement of material, and have high potential risk factors.

The Company put on hold projects associated with live events due to higher risk factors over the
next 24-36 months. As a result, the Company decided to merge certain assets with the financial
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services segment to reduce reliance on revenue streams that could be impacted by future
unknown changes in the live events industry.

We allocated LED e-commerce business assets to our Swiss-based Mylestone Sustainable
technologies holdings. While the Company sees great opportunities for LED business within our
residential and commercial sustainable technology business associated with energy
conservation due to supply chain issues this project is currently on hold.

The company holds a portfolio of mortgages. The company is currently reevaluating the benefits
of holding the mortgages as part of its portfolio.

While the company had significant progress in its 1Myle Swaps Division it continues operating in
a beta testing mode to test the product and prevent hacker attacks and other risks associated
with operating in this new environment. Company takes an extra careful approach to this
division.

Company’s multiple assets require additional capital to continue as Company’s portfolio assets.
Multiple deals are in restructure and payment plans are currently being renegotiated. Company
depends on successful completion of those negotiations as well as its ability to pay installment
payments according to the newly developed agreements. Due to the changes to the original
agreements we estimate that we will have additional funding needs of approximately 1,000,000
over the next 90 days. It includes payments for M Moto, M Meditech, New Living, CP Storage,
Carbon4000 and Daskonzept Group Divisions.

Plans for the luxury resort in Rhode Island and the associated shore redevelopment projects are
being re-evaluated and are currently on hold.

As a result of COVID-19, our five-star Hotel Castle in Germany was temporarily closed, however
limited access to capital at the right price extended our payout of the deposit for the Hotel. Once
we finish paying out the remaining balance, the project will be added to the Company books.

Similarly, we deferred the decision to complete deposits for LOI's on Vita resort and the
Quantum Hotels until 2023. We assumed a number of loans for multiple projects and we depend
on our ability to raise money to pay off those loans to retain control over those projects. While
we remain optimistic about our ability to complete these projects as we were able to
successfully renegotiate debts in the past, however, there are no guarantees of the success of
any of these projects since we remain dependent on our ability to attract sources of capital to
fund these initiatives.

On February 24, 2022 the Russian Federation recognized the  Donetsk People's Republic and
the Luhansk People's Republic in Ukraine. This was the beginning of a conflict in Ukraine which
impacted the price of shipping, oil and natural gas, fertilizers, and food based commodities.
While Exxe Group potentially benefits from rising food prices, it is negatively impacted by rising
difficulties in logistics in Ukraine and all over Eastern Europe. Increases in shipping prices, rising
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fertilizer prices, and rising natural gas prices which feed into fertilizer prices have negatively
affected our ability to execute grain related business. The Company continues to monitor these
developments and plans to significantly reduce its exposure to agriculture over the following
quarters unless the conflict in Ukraine gets resolved.

Since January 2021 the Company has noticed a pickup in inflation in the global markets
including the US. Inflationary risk can undermine investment's returns through a decline in
purchasing power. Exxe Group’s commodities, physical assets, and equity are less sensitive to
inflationary risk and may benefit from unanticipated inflation, whereas rising raw material costs
may impact other areas of the company.

NOTE 4. ACQUISITIONS AND INVESTMENTS
The Company grows its business by making significant investments in assets and operating
businesses.

Each division has made investments in assets including software, real estate, agribusiness,
mortgages (long-term receivables), manufacturing, technology, and media. These investments
are detailed further in subsequent notes to these financial statements.

Through the period ending March 31, 2022, the Company made the following acquisitions:

On April 15, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in Flying Creek Trading Corp, a
Canadian corporation that produces and sells hemp for industrial use. The Company paid
$4,000,000 for this interest, through the issuance of a $4,000,000, 3-year loan note with an 8%
annual coupon.

On April 15, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in DHE Holdings, an industrial
manufacturer that distributes in Europe. The Company paid $6,000,000 for this interest, through
the issuance of a $3,000,000, 3-year loan note with an 0% annual coupon and the issuance of
1,500,000 shares of Series C preferred stock at a price of $2.00 per share.
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On April 15, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in Mac1 Energy Corporation, a New
York LED manufacturer. The Company paid $4,400,000 for this interest, through the issuance of
a $900,000, 18-month loan note with a 0% annual coupon, and the issuance of 1,750,000
shares of Series C preferred stock at a par value of $2.00 each.

On April 15, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in a Rhode Island land development
project. The Company paid $9,000,000 for this interest, through the issuance of a $5,000,000,
3-year loan note with a 0% annual coupon and 2,000,000 shares of Series C preferred stock at
a par value of $2.00 per share.

On April 15, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in Alt Venture Group, a Delaware
company with an investment in an Exclusive Private Investment Community. The Company paid
$4,000,000 for this interest, through the issuance of a $2,000,000, 3-year loan note with a 0%
annual coupon and 1,000,000 shares of Series C preferred stock at a par value of $2.00 per
share.
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On August 1, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in three agricultural businesses. The
Company paid $16,000,000 for this interest, through the issuance of a $8,000,000, 3-year loan
note with a 0% annual coupon and 4,000,000 shares of Series C preferred stock at a par value
of $2.00 per share.

On October 24, 2019, the Company acquired a 51% interest in Mylestone Capital GmbH, which
has made a breakthrough innovation in the sustainable heating industry. The Company paid
$10,000,000 for this interest, through the issuance of a $10,000,000, 5-year loan note with a 0%
annual coupon.

On January 5, 2020, the Company acquired a 51% interest in a Venture Capital Fund, a VC with
an investment in 16 early-stage startups. The Company paid $4,000,000 for this interest,
through the issuance of a $2,500,000, 3-year loan note with a 0% annual coupon and 1,500,000
shares of Series C preferred stock at a par value of $2.00 per share.

15



On June 5, 2020, the Company through its Myle One sub acquired a 51% interest in Vinza, Ltd.
which has now been rebranded to 1Myle Ltd. 1Myle is a UK-based tech for money management
and currency exchange software. The Company paid $4,000,000 for this interest, through the
issuance of a $2,000,000, 3-year loan note with a 0% annual coupon and 1,000,000 shares of
Series C preferred stock at a par value of $2.00 per share.

On March 30, 2021, the Company acquired a controlling interest in MarketMediaConnect Inc.
(MMC). MMC is a US-based digital marketing agency. The Company paid $2,400,000 for this
interest, through the issuance of a $400,000 4-year loan note with a 4% annual coupon and
1,000,000 shares of Series C preferred stock at a par value of $2.00 per share.

On May 20, 2021, the Company acquired a controlling interest in Daskontzept. Daskonzept is a
Swiss interior design and furniture manufacturer. The Company paid $6,000,000 for this
interest, through the issuance of a $3,000,000 4-year loan note with a 4% annual coupon and
1,200,000 shares of Series B preferred stock at a par value of $2.50 per share.

On November 15, 2021, the Company announced an agreement to acquire a controlling interest
in a real estate portfolio. The Real Estate portfolio consists of multiple residential, commercial,
and land assets in Germany, Switzerland, and Spain. The value of this portfolio upon completion
of the multi-staged acquisition is expected to be $100,000,000.  To date, the Company paid a
combination of a cash deposit and a 4-year note bearing a 4% interest rate in the amount of
$7,500,000 for the Company's interest in the portfolio.

NOTE 5. LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES
Exxe purchases outstanding mortgages from which interest income is generated. On March 31,
2022 and March 31, 2021 the Company had invested in mortgages totaling $9,264,473 and
$8,875,945 respectively, with terms ranging between 15-30 years.

NOTE 6. FIXED ASSETS
Fixed assets as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are as follows:

Asset Description Base
Currency

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2021

Residential real estate Multi-unit facility, Germany Swiss Franc (USD$) 9,390,893 9,172,890
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Mixed real estate Mixed-use storage facility,
Switzerland

Swiss Franc (USD$) 7,000,000 7,000,000

Residential estate Four rental apartments in New York US Dollars 19,000,000 19,000,000

Residential real estate Rental apartment in Miami Beach US Dollars 900,000 900,000

Industrial land/buildings Manufacturing site, Europe US Dollars 1,904,892 1,908,053

Agricultural land/equipment Farming site, Canada Canadian Dollars 1,247,058 1,220,821

Land Development site, Rhode Island US Dollars 5,000,000 5,000,000

Equipment & machinery Agricultural business US Dollars 6,167,168 6,875,831

Mixed real estate Mixed-use facility, Switzerland US Dollars 2,000,000
Mixed real estate Mixed-use facility, Germany US Dollars 19,688,231

Total 72,298,242 50,098,593

All real estate investments are held as income-producing assets, with rental income booked to
the statement of operations as earned on a monthly basis.

NOTE 7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Intangible assets as at March 31, 2022, and March 31, 2021, are as follows:
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All investments made in intangible assets take the form of goodwill in the assets acquired.
Goodwill is not amortized, but will be tested on an annual basis for impairment and the value of
the goodwill is written down accordingly if the value is below the carrying value in the financial
statements.
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NOTE 8. LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE
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Notes:
1. On March 5, 2014, the Company entered into a 12-Month, 8% Convertible Note in the
principal amount of $96,579. The principal amount of $96,579 plus all accrued interest remains
unpaid.

2. On February 15, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-month, 8% Convertible Note in the
amount of $30,000 with Rinaldo Pierno, a private investor. Amount repaid $10,000. $20,000 &
interest unpaid.

3. On June 20, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-Month Convertible Note in the amount of
$60,000 with the Lucy Pierno Trust, a private investor. The Note carries 10% interest per
annum.

4. On June 21, 2018, the Company entered into a 36-Month Convertible Note Agreement with
GPL Ventures, LLC in the amount to be funded up to $250,000, with full funding completed by
March 31, 2019. This note matures on June 28, 2021, can be repaid in full at any time before
maturity, and carries 5% interest per annum.

5. On June 21, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-Month Convertible Note in the amount
$26,359 with GPL Ventures LLC. The Note carries 10% interest per annum.

6. On June 30, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-Month Convertible Note in the amount of
$15,000 with Niu Jiamin. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

7. On July 13, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-Month Convertible Note in the amount of
$10,000 with 1343492 Ontario Ltd. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

8. On August 28, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-month Convertible Note in the amount
of $5,000 with JMV, a private investor. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

9. On September 18, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-Month Convertible Note in the
amount of $10,000 with R. B. Piemo. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

10. On February 28, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-month Convertible Note in the
amount of $5,500 with JMV, a private investor. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

11. On March 8, 2018, the Company entered into a 12-month Convertible Note in the amount of
$20,000 with J Badzin, a private investor. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

12. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month convertible promissory note to Duanne
Philippe for $4,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of an industrial hemp grower and trading
company.
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13. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Samuel Abecassis
for $4,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of a LED technology distribution Company.

14. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Talgat Ilyasov for
$4,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of an auto parts distribution company.

15. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Peter Alexander for
$5,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of a development land project.

16. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Peter Sallade for
$2,000,000 for the purchase of 25% of Investment Community Club.

17. On April 15, 2020, the Company issued a 18-month promissory note to Mammoth Corp for
$4660 for a convertible promissory note.

18. On June 20, 2019, the Company issued an 18-month convertible promissory note to
Mammoth Corporation for $210,000 bearing no interest until default which would trigger 18%
per annum simple interest on the principal beginning upon default. The note converts at a 40%
discount to the lowest traded price of the 30 trading days prior to conversion.

19. On May 3, 2019, the Company issued an 18-month convertible promissory note to
Mammoth Corporation for $110,000 bearing no interest until default which would trigger 18% per
annum simple interest  on the  principal beginning upon default. The note converts at a 50%
discount to the lowest traded price of the 30 trading days prior to conversion. Note’s fully repaid.

20. On May 31, 2019, the Company entered into a demand note for $20,000 with Mikhail
Gorbunov. The Note carries interest at 8% and is convertible at the lowest price at which the
stock trades in the 30 trading days immediately prior to conversion.

21. On September 6, 2019, the Company entered into a demand note for $7,500 with Mikhail
Gorbunov. The Note carries interest at 8% and is convertible at the lowest price at which the
stock trades in the 30 trading days immediately prior to conversion.

22. On September 24, 2019, the Company entered into a demand note for $5,100 with Ford
Allen, Inc. The Note carries interest at 8% and is convertible at the lowest price at which the
stock trades in the 30 trading days immediately prior to conversion.

23. On September 25, 2019, the Company issued an 18-month convertible promissory note to
Mammoth Corporation for up to $294,000 bearing no interest until default which would trigger
18% per annum simple interest on the principal beginning upon default. The note converts at a
40% discount to the lowest traded price of the 30 trading days prior to conversion. The
Company received $52,500 on September 25, $52,500 on October 18, $68,250 on October 25,
and $68,250 on November 5, for a total amount issued under this note of $241,500, including
Original Issue Discount and Fees.
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24. On August 1, 2019, the Company issued a 48-month convertible promissory note to Duanne
Philippe for $7,500,000 for the purchase of 51% of an agribusiness.

25. On December 13, 2019, the Company entered into a demand note for $10,000 with Mikhail
Gorbunov. The Note carries interest at 8% and is convertible at the lowest price at which the
stock trades in the 30 trading days immediately prior to conversion.

26. On October 14, 2019, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Thomas Beck for
$5,000,000 for the purchase 51% of sustainable heating technology.

27. On December 18, 2018, the Company entered into a 24-Month Convertible Note in the
amount $7500 with Mammoth. The Note carries 8% interest per annum.

28. On December 19, 2019, the Company issued an 18-month convertible promissory note to
Mammoth Corporation for $66,000 bearing no interest until default which would trigger 18% per
annum simple interest on the principal beginning upon default. The note converts at a 40%
discount to the lowest traded price of the 30 trading days prior to conversion.

29. On October 24, 2019, the Company entered into a 24-Month Convertible Note in the amount
of $1,000,000 for a Convertible loan note.

30. On Jan 5, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Yamik Trenchier for
$2,500,000 for purchase of 51% of Venture Fund.

31. On February 4, 2020, the Company issued an 18-month convertible promissory note to
Mammoth Corporation for $50,000 bearing no interest until default which would trigger 18% per
annum simple interest on the principal beginning upon default. The note converts at a 40%
discount to the lowest traded price of the 30 trading days prior to conversion.

32. On March 3rd, 4th,10th,12th, and 19th 2020, the Company entered into a 24-Month, 8%
convertible promissory notes to Adam Hunt, Anton Vital, David Josiah, Mitch Doyle, Tayler Boyd
in the principal amounts of of $5,000, $10,000, $2,000, $10,000, $10,000 respectively totaling
$37,000 convertible into preferred shares. The debt holders have the option to convert the
principal and any accrued, unpaid interest into shares of the Company's common stock at a
conversion rate of $0.0025 after the maturity date. In the event of any default, the principal plus
any accrued but unpaid interest can be converted into shares of the Company's common stock
at $0.0025. As of March 31, 2020, the principal amount of $37,000 of this Note remains unpaid.

33. On April 8th, May and June 11th of 2020, the Company entered into a 24-Month, 4%
convertible promissory notes to David Lemieux, Michael Pes, Derek Bohn in the principal
amounts of $10,000 and $10,000 and $20,000 respectively totaling $40,000 convertible into
preferred shares. The debt holders have the option to convert the principal and any accrued,
unpaid interest into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion rate of $0.0025
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after the maturity date. In the event of any default, the principal plus any accrued but unpaid
interest can be converted into shares of the Company's common stock at $0.0025. As of March
31, 2020, the principal amount of $37,000 of this Note remains unpaid.

34. On Jun 5, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Tom Beck for
$1,800,000 for the purchase of 51% of 1Myle btc eth swap exchange platforms.

35. On December 30, 2020, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Brian J
Johnston  for $3,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of an Alternative assets (real estate)
investment platform.

36. On Mar 30, 2021, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Nasir Saeed for
$400,000 for the purchase of 51% of Market Media Connect, a digital media marketing agency.

37. On May 20, 2021, the Company issued a 48-month promissory note to Thomas Beck for
$3,000,000 for the purchase of 51% of Daskonzept, a  interior design and furniture company.

38. On September 30, 2020, the Company issued a 24 months promissory note to Crowmarsh
Gifford LLC for $8,000.

39. On December 30, 2020, the Company issued a 24 months promissory note to Crowmarsh
Gifford LLC for $18,000.

40. On March 30, 2020, the Company issued a 24 months promissory note to Crowmarsh
Gifford LLC for $18,000.

41. On September 30, 2020, the Company issued a 24 months promissory note to Crowmarsh
Gifford LLC for $15,000.

42. On September 30, 2021, the Company issued a 24-months convertible promissory note to
Mammoth West Corp for $150,000.

43, On November 15, 2021, the Company announced an agreement to acquire a controlling
interest in a real estate portfolio. The Real Estate portfolio consists of multiple residential,
commercial, and land assets in Germany, Switzerland, and Spain. The value of this portfolio
upon completion of the multi-staged acquisition is expected to be $100,000,000.  To date, the
Company paid a combination of a cash deposit and a 4-year note bearing a 4% interest rate in
the amount of $7,500,000 for the Company's interest in the portfolio.

NOTE 9. CAPITAL STOCK
The Company is a C Corp with shares of preferred stock and common stock authorized and
issued respectively. As at  March 31, 2022, and March 31, 2021, respectively, the Company was
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authorized to issue Preferred Stock in three different classes, A, B, and C, and common stock,
all as detailed below.

Preferred Stock
At March 31, 2022 the Company had three designations of preferred stock:

Preferred Stock Series A The Company is authorized to issue 4 shares of Series A, with
a par value of $0.0001 per share. As at Sep 30, 2017, 2018,
2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022, the Company had one share of
Series A preferred stock issued and outstanding. No issuances
or redemptions have taken place since.

Preferred Stock Series B The  Company is authorized to issue 10,000,000  shares of
Series  B, with a par value of $2.50  per share. As at Mar 31,
2019, the Company had 568,754 shares of Series B preferred
stock issued and outstanding with 1,768,754 shares issued and
outstanding as at March 31, 2022.

Preferred Stock Series C The  Company is authorized  to  issue 15,000,000  shares  of
Series  C,  with  a par  value of $2.00  per share. As at March
31, 2019, the Company had 39,668 shares of Series C
preferred stock issued and outstanding, with 14,111,813 shares
issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2022.

On May 6, 2019, the Company issued 5,000 shares of Series B preferred stock, with a par value
of $2.50 per share to an investor.

On August 14, 2019, the Company issued 6,000 shares of Series B preferred stock, with a par
value of $2.50 per share, to an investor in exchange for an investment of $15,000. This took the
total outstanding shares of Series B preferred stock to 568,754 as of December 31, 2021.

On April 15, 2019, the Company issued 6,250,000 shares of preferred stock series C, at par
value of $2.00 per share, in connection with the acquisition of a 51% interest in an industrial
manufacturer with European distribution, a 51% interest in an industrial manufacturer in New
York, a 51% interest in a land development project in Rhode Island, and a 25% interest in an
Exclusive Private Investment Community.

On August 1, 2019, the Company issued 1,500,000 shares of preferred stock Series C, at par
value of $2.00 per share, for the acquisition of a 51% interest in three agricultural businesses. A
further 2,500,000 shares of preferred stock series C, again at a par value of $2.00 per share,
were issued to complete this acquisition on September 30, 2019.
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On September  23, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with an investor to convert
50,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of $0.02 per share into 500,000 shares of Series
C preferred stock priced at $2.00 per share.

On January 5, 2020, the Company issued 1,500,000 shares of preferred stock Series C, at a
par value of $2.00 per share, for the acquisition of a 51% interest in a Venture Capital Portfolio.

On June 5, 2020, the Company issued 900,000 shares of preferred stock Series C, at par value
of $2.00 per share, for the acquisition of a 51% interest in the VinzaMyle1 currency trading
software.

As of March 31, 2020, the Company had a total of 14,680,567 shares of preferred stock issued
and outstanding.

On March 30, 2021, 800,000 shares of Series B preferred stock were issued to an investor for
controlling interest in media software. All shares were issued at a par value of $2.50.

On May 20, 2021, 1,200,000 shares of Series B preferred stock were issued to an investor for
controlling interest in interior design and furniture manufacturers. All shares were issued at a par
value of $2.50.

As of March 31, 2022, a total of 1 share of Series A preferred stock was issued and outstanding.

As of March 31, 2022, a total of 1,768,754 shares of Series B preferred stock were issued and
outstanding.

There were a total of 14,111,813 shares of preferred stock series C outstanding as at March 31,
2022.

Common Stock
Following a reduction in authorized share capital pursuant to a meeting of the board of directors
of the Company on September 24, 2019, and a subsequent increase in November 2019, the
Company is authorized to issue 680,000,000 shares of common stock with a par value of
$0.00001 per share, effective March 31, 2020.

On May 10, 2019, the Company issued 7,130,000 shares of free-trading common stock as a
result of a conversion of convertible debt, adding $3,565 to share capital.

On June 24, 2019, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of free-trading common stock as a
result of a conversion of convertible debt, adding $5,000 to share capital.

On September 11, 2019, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock as a result
of a conversion of convertible debt, adding $5,000 to share capital.

27



On September 23, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with an investor to convert
50,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of $0.02 per share into 500,000 shares of series
C preferred stock priced at $2.00 per share. This conversion became effective on November 23,
2019.

On October 25, 2019, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock as a result of a
conversion of convertible debt, adding $5,000 to share capital.

On March 2, 2020 the Company issued 10,950,000 shares of common stock. Shares were
issued for services - the price evaluation is $109,500.

On March 2, 2020, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock as a result of a
conversion of convertible debt, adding $5,000 to share capital.

On May 1, 2020, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of common stock as a result of a
conversion of a Note in default in the amount of 150,000.

On May 26, 2020, the Company issued 7,250,000 shares of common stock as a result of a
conversion of convertible note in default.

On July 7, 2020, the Company issued 8,226,000 shares of common stock as a result of a
conversion of a convertible note in default.

On September 11, 2020, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of common stock as a result
of a conversion of note in default in the amount of 150,000.

On October 20, 2020 the company issued 15,000,000 shares of common stock to Mammoth
West Corp as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.

On December 10, 2020 the company issued 6,190,476 shares of common stock to 7350341
Canada Inc. as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.

On January 11, 2021 the company issued 4,814,814 shares of common stock to Thomas Beck
as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.

On January 21, 2021 the company issued 5,147,058 shares of common stock to Thomas Beck
as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.

On January 21, 2021 the company issued 5,147,058 shares of common stock to Thomas Beck
as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.

On February 23, 2021 the company issued 15,762,711 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck  as a result of a conversion of a defaulted note.
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On April 16, 2021 the company issued 17,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas Beck as
a result of a conversion of a convertible note.

On April 21, 2021 the company issued 5,833,334 shares of common stock to Robert Salna as a
result of a settlement of a convertible note.

On May 20, 2021 the company issued 5,333,334 shares of common stock to Robert Salna as a
result of a settlement of a convertible note.

On June 18, 2021 the company issued 5,333,334 shares of common stock to Robert Salna as a
result of a settlement of a convertible note.

On September 1, 2021, the company issued 12,400,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On October 6, 2021, the company issued 12,000,000 shares of common stock to Mammoth
West Corp for the conversion of a convertible note.

On November 8, 2021, the company issued 12,263,095 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On November  24, 2021, the company issued 6,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On December  10, 2021, the company issued 7,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On December  28, 2021, the company issued 8,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On February  11, 2022, the company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

On February  28, 2022, the company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock to Thomas
Beck for the conversion of a convertible note.

As of March 31, 2022, the total common shares outstanding was 640,095,768.

NOTE 10. STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS
The Company does not have any stock options or warrants outstanding.

NOTE 11. INCOME TAXES
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The Company has made significant losses since its inception and has a carry-forward tax loss
balance of several million dollars across different jurisdictions. The Company believes that no
income tax is due to be paid by either Exxe Group, Inc. or any of its subsidiaries, and a full
reconciliation of its tax position will be conducted in due course.

NOTE 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
In the Company's opinion, there are no commitments or contingencies of any significance to be
reported as part of these financial statements.

NOTE 13. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

On March 31, 2022 the Company reported that its 1Myle Swaps Division achieved significant
milestones including:

- Integrating and testing more than double the number of tokens previously processed.
- Increasing the number of swap pairs on the platform from 20 original pairs to roughly

1000
- Automated operational availability which rose to eight-hour daily segments. This is part

of a corporate plan to reach 24/7/365 automation in the future
- Improved transaction security and safety with two-factor authentication and Anti Money

Laundering (AML) verification

On February 8, 2022 the Company reported that it was working on completing the patent
purchase of CARBON4000's revolutionary energy-efficient technology. CARBON4000
manufactures a patented, revolutionary energy-efficient heating paint for use in a wide range of
applications, including the building industry in Europe. Company still negotiating on the terms of
the final agreement.

On January 6, 2022 the Company reported the launch of a new digital footprint as part of its
Metaverse initiative. The Metaverse initiative leverages Exxe Group’s experience in music, film,
and fashion events, along with its digital communities, to simultaneously showcase interactive
entertainment events via physical media and the virtual environment.

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 7, 2022 Exxe Group announced a revised and streamlined audit initiative. Under this
initiative Management elected to begin the audit process on a single asset from its portfolio, and
then expand the process to other assets once the initial audit has been successfully completed.

On April 8, 2022 the Company announced it had regrouped its holdings into three major
Categories: Real Estate, Private Equity, and Fintech.
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On May 12, 2022 the Company reported that since the beginning of the year it is in the process
of restructuring over $20 million in debts.

On May 18, 2022 Exxe Group released progress updates for its M-Moto automotive engine
repair and overhaul operating business. M-Moto reported revenues on a constant currency
basis of $10.01 million and EBITDA of $3.53 million.
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